

20-3806(L)

20-3815(CON)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

STATE OF NEW YORK, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, STATE OF COLORADO, STATE OF DELAWARE,
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, STATE OF ILLINOIS, STATE OF MARYLAND,
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, STATE OF MICHIGAN, STATE
OF MINNESOTA, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, STATE OF NEW MEXICO,

(Caption continued on inside cover)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

**BRIEF OF THE RESTAURANT LAW CENTER AND NFIB SMALL
BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF BRIEF
FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

Lisa M. Lewis
lmlewis@sheppardmullin.com
SHEPPARD MULLIN RICHTER & HAMPTON, LLP
30 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, NY 10112
Telephone: (212) 634-3046
Facsimile: (212) 655-1746

Counsel for *Amici Curiae* Restaurant Law Center and NFIB Small Business
Legal Center

STATE OF OREGON, STATE OF RHODE ISLAND, STATE OF
WASHINGTON, STATE OF VERMONT, and COMMONWEALTH OF
VIRGINIA,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

EUGENE SCALIA, ESQ., SECRETARY OF THE UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR;
and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants-Appellants,

INTERNATIONAL FRANCHISE ASSOCIATION, THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, HR POLICY
ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION, ASSOCIATED
BUILDERS AND CONTRACTORS, and AMERICAN LODGING AND HOTEL
ASSOCIATION,

Intervenor Defendants-Appellants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE DEPARTMENT’S RULEMAKING PROCESS WAS NEITHER ARBITRARY NOR CAPRICIOUS.....	5
A. The Department evaluated the RLC’s comments regarding specific factors of the balancing test and provided detailed responses.	5
B. In response to the RLC’s comments, the Department evaluated and revised the regulatory language to avoid uncertainty in application of the four-factor test.	7
C. The Department expressly balanced competing concerns in concluding that specific business models and strategies do not make joint employer status more likely.	9
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S JUDGMENT SHOULD BE REVERSED	12
III. CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Guertin v. United States</i>	
743 F.3d 382 (2d Cir. 2014)	2
<u>Statutes</u>	
29 C.F.R.	
§§ 791.1-791.3	1
§ 791.2(g)(4)	8
<u>Rules</u>	
85 Fed. Reg.	
2820.....	1
2823.....	7
2829, 2830 § 3(d).....	5
2830.....	6
2831.....	6
2832.....	6
2833.....	7
2836.....	8
2839.....	9
2840.....	9
2843.....	10
2844.....	11
2847.....	8
